obligations outstanding in the amount of $50,131,932 issued under the Clean Water Fund that are secured
by the full faith and credit of the City.  The City expects that debt service on such bonds and project loan
obligations will be repaid entirely from revenues of the sewerage system.  The debt service on the project
loan obligations is treated as Parity Indebtedness and the general obligation bonds as Subordinated
Indebtedness under the Indenture.

 47

The following table sets forth the debt service requirements for indebtedness of the City incurred on behalf
of the WPCA to make capital improvements to the Sewerage System.  The payment of debt service on
general obligation bonds of the City, which proceeds were used for Sewerage System improvements, is
subordinate to the payment of debt service on the Parity Indebtedness.

Pro Forma as of May 21, 20131

 Senior Lien Debt (Parity Indebtedness) Subordinated Debt
Fiscal   General Obligation Sewer Bonds
Year 2003 Series A & 2006 Existing Clean  This Issue Cumulative
Ending Sewer Revenue Bonds Water Fund Debt 2  Series B & C Percent
June 30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Retired
20133 .....  $ – $ – $ 637,797 $ 166,575 $ – $ – $ – 0.70
2014 .....  745,000 1,246,175 3,869,607 954,533 1,531,225 616,503 291,600 7.41
2015 .....  775,000 1,217,181 3,864,423 876,859 930,033 564,237 798,000 13.50
2016 .....  805,000 1,186,625 3,883,503 799,731 714,823 532,554 418,600 19.40
2017 .....  840,000 1,152,331 3,943,011 721,412 1,049,610 495,533 94,100 25.77
2018 .....  875,000 1,116,718 3,996,881 642,166 1,070,570 447,125 85,600 32.26
2019 .....  910,000 1,079,991 4,077,554 561,492 924,429 401,377 90,800 38.72
2020 .....  950,000 1,039,508 4,159,858 479,189 805,352 361,682 – 45.19
2021 .....  995,000 996,730 4,026,883 397,206 825,352 324,037 – 51.57
2022 .....  1,040,000 950,936 4,108,163 315,926 661,000 289,468 – 57.92
2023 .....  1,090,000 903,653 4,191,084 233,005 681,000 257,838 – 64.43
2024 .....  1,135,000 855,406 4,275,678 148,411 701,000 224,580 – 71.11
2025 .....  1,190,000 803,456 4,361,980 62,109 716,000 190,030  77.96
2026 .....  1,245,000 747,756 735,509 1,839 600,000 157,045 – 80.78
2027 .....  1,305,000 689,406 – – 620,000 125,320 – 82.88
2028 .....  1,365,000 626,369 – – 645,000 91,791 – 85.08
2029.....  1,435,000 558,331 – – 665,000 56,416 – 87.37
2030 .....  1,505,000 486,894 – – 690,000 19,148 – 89.77
2031 .....  1,580,000 411,931 – – – – – 91.50
2032 .....  1,655,000 333,319 – – – – – 93.30
2033 .....  1,745,000 250,694   – – – 95.21
2034 .....  1,020,000 184,063   – – – 96.32
2035 .....  1,070,000 134,425   – – – 97.49
2036 .....  1,120,000 82,413   – – – 98.72
2037 .....   1,175,000  27,906  –  –  –  –  – 100.00
Total .....  $27,570,000 $17,082,216 $50,131,932 $6,360,453 $13,830,394 $5,154,684 $1,778,700

__________________
1 Principal and interest payments reflect existing project loan obligations (“PLOs”) between the City and the State of

Connecticut, as follows: PLO 117-C (original amount of loan $2,731,211 and current principal amount outstanding
$216,221); PLO 375-C (original amount of loan $852,229 and current principal amount outstanding $162,053; PLO 414-
D (original amount of loan $3,574,208 and current principal amount outstanding $1,434,106); and PLO 414-C (original
amount of loan $73,561,481 and current principal amount outstanding $48,319,552).  Each PLO bears interest at the rate